



ISSN (E): 2277-7695  
 ISSN (P): 2349-8242  
 NAAS Rating: 5.23  
 TPI 2023; 12(9): 2902-2907  
 © 2023 TPI  
[www.thepharmajournal.com](http://www.thepharmajournal.com)  
 Received: 26-07-2023  
 Accepted: 30-08-2023

**SB Salgar**  
 Ph.D. Student, Department of  
 Agronomy, MPKV, Rahuri,  
 Maharashtra, India

**SS Ilhe**  
 Associate Professor of  
 Agronomy, Department of  
 Agronomy, PGI, MPKV,  
 Rahuri, Maharashtra, India

**SA Bhusari**  
 Ph.D. Student, Department of  
 Agronomy, MPKV, Rahuri,  
 Maharashtra, India

**KD Varnekar**  
 Ph.D. Student, Department of  
 Agronomy, MPKV, Rahuri,  
 Maharashtra, India

**Corresponding Author:**  
**SB Salgar**  
 Ph.D. Student, Department of  
 Agronomy, MPKV, Rahuri,  
 Maharashtra, India

## Influence of conservation tillage practices and nutrient management on yield attributes and yield of greengram in greengram-wheat cropping sequence

**SB Salgar, SS Ilhe, SA Bhusari and KD Varnekar**

### Abstract

An investigation was carried out at Post Graduate Institute Research Farm, Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth, Rahuri, Maharashtra (India) on “Influence of conservation tillage practices and nutrient management on soil health and productivity of greengram– wheat cropping sequence” was conducted during 2019-20 and 2020-21. The soil of experimental field was sandy loam in texture. The experiment was laid out in split plot design during *kharif* season and split-split plot design during *rabi* season with three replications. The treatment consists of six main plot treatments of conservation tillage practices viz., T<sub>1</sub>– Conventional tillage with crop residue, T<sub>2</sub> – Conventional tillage without crop residue, T<sub>3</sub> – Minimum tillage with crop residue, T<sub>4</sub> – Minimum tillage without crop residue, T<sub>5</sub> – Zero tillage with crop residue, T<sub>6</sub> – Zero tillage without crop residue and two sub plot treatments of nutrient management viz., F<sub>1</sub> – 75% GRDF, F<sub>2</sub> – 100% GRDF for *kharif* greengram during two consecutive years. The result revealed that mean higher yield attributes and yield viz., number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup> (17.73/19.60/18.66 during first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively), pods weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (14.26/16.28/15.27 g during first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively), number of seed pod<sup>-1</sup> (8.56/8.79/8.67 first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively), seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (9.40/10.26/9.83 g first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively), 100 seed weight (6.12/6.35/6.23 g first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively), seed yield (13.12/14.23/13.68 q ha<sup>-1</sup> first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively), straw yield (29.69/31.05/30.37 q ha<sup>-1</sup> first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively) and harvest index (30.51/31.29/30.90% first year, second year and on pooled mean basis respectively) recorded under conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue with 100% GRDF to *kharif* greengram.

**Keywords:** Conservation tillage practices, nutrient management, yield attributes, yield, greengram

### Introduction

Greengram (*Vigna radiata* L. Wilczek) is one of the important pulse crop in India. It is also known as mungbean, moong and golden gram. Mainly cultivated in arid and semi-arid region. It is believed that greengram is a native of India and Central Asia. Greengram is a protein rich staple food. It contains about 25% protein, which is almost three times that of cereals. It supplies protein requirement of vegetarian population of the country. It is particularly rich in Leucine, Phenylalanine, Lysine, Valine, Isoleucine, etc. In addition to being an important source of human food and animal feed, it also plays an important role in sustaining soil fertility by improving soil physical properties and fixing atmospheric nitrogen. The leading greengram producing states in India are Rajasthan, Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh.

Conservation agriculture is a resource-saving agricultural production system that aims to achieve production intensification and high yields while enhancing the natural resource base through compliance with three interrelated principles i.e. minimum soil disturbance with organic soil cover and diversified crop rotation along with other good production practices of plant nutrition and pest management (Abrol and Sangar, 2006) <sup>[1]</sup>. Conservation agriculture (CA), a concept evolved as a response to concerns of sustainability of agriculture globally, has steadily increased worldwide to cover about 8% of the world arable land (124.8 M ha). Conservation agriculture offers an opportunity for arresting and reversing the downward spiral of resource degradation, decreasing cultivation costs and making agriculture more resource-use-efficient, competitive and sustainable “Conserving resources – enhancing productivity” has to be the new mission (Bhan and Behera, 2014) <sup>[6]</sup>. Hence there is scope for obtaining sustainable production by growing predominant pulse crop greengram during *kharif* season.

Therefore, effort has been made to plan and examine an experiment on “Influence of conservation tillage practices and nutrient management on soil health and productivity in greengram – wheat cropping sequence”.

### Materials and Methods

The field experiment was conducted during *khariif* season 2019 and 2020 at the Research Farm of Post Graduate Institute, Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth, Rahuri (M.S.), situated at 19° 48'N and 19° 57'N Latitude and 74° 32'E and 74° 19'E longitude and altitude is 511 m above mean sea level. The topography of experimental field was levelled and well drained. The meteorological data on important weather parameters during the crop growth period for the year 2019 and 2020 was recorded at Meteorological Observatory located at AICRP on Irrigation Water Management Project, M.P.K.V., Rahuri. The experiment was conducted in split plot design with three replications during *khariif* season in a fixed layout. The treatment consists of six main plot treatments of conservation tillage practices *viz.*, T<sub>1</sub> - Conventional tillage with crop residue, T<sub>2</sub> - Conventional tillage without crop residue, T<sub>3</sub> - Minimum tillage with crop residue, T<sub>4</sub> - Minimum tillage without crop residue, T<sub>5</sub> - Zero tillage with crop residue, T<sub>6</sub> - Zero tillage without crop residue and two sub plot treatments of nutrient management *viz.*, F<sub>1</sub> - 75% GRDF, F<sub>2</sub> - 100% GRDF for *khariif* greengram during two consecutive years. In case of Conventional tillage one ploughing, disking and planking and in case of minimum tillage disking was carried out. The gross plot size was 8.10 m x 4.80 m. The greengram variety Phule Vaibhav was grown at row to row spacing 30 cm and plant to plant spacing 10 cm by using seed rate 15 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>. The 5 t FYM was applied before sowing, while recommended dose of fertilizer @ 20:40:00 kg N, P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>, K<sub>2</sub>O ha<sup>-1</sup> given in the form of urea and single super phosphate respectively during 2019 and 2020. In greengram Pendimethalin 30 EC @ 1 to 1.5 kg A.I. ha<sup>-1</sup> was applied as pre-emergence followed by two hand weeding at 15 DAS and 35 DAS followed by application of Imazethapyr 10% SL @ 0.1 to 0.15 kg A.I. at 21 DAS in zero tillage plot during both the years of study.

### Results and Discussion

#### Number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup>

##### Effect of conservation tillage practices

The Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly higher number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup> (20.03, 22.97 and 21.50 respectively) in greengram than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis (Table 1.). However, it was at par with conservation tillage practice conventional tillage with crop residue (T<sub>1</sub>) during both the year and on pooled mean basis. The number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup> were obtained maximum in treatment conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) might be due to maximum increase in physico-chemical and biological properties of soil, enhanced growth parameters and plant biomass with efficient and greater, partitioning of metabolites towards reproductive structures and conversion of flowers in pods with the support of more conserved soil moisture at peak period of pod initiation might have resulted in increased number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup>. These results are in conformity with those reported by Amanullah *et al.* (2012) [3], Prajapati *et al.* (2020) [15] and Yadav *et al.* (2020) [21].

#### Effect of nutrient management

Data presented in Table 1. Reported that the 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly higher number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup> (18.60, 20.11 and 19.36) during both year and on pooled mean basis, respectively. The application of 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded maximum number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup> because all the growth attributes were higher due to availability of congenial soil environment in the root zone of crop and adequate supply of nutrients through recommended dose of fertilizers might be attributed better supply of nutrients leading to better root activity and higher nutrient absorption which results better yield attributes. These results are confirmed by Shete *et al.* (2010) [18] and Pandiaraj (2017) [13].

#### Pod weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (g)

##### Effect of conservation tillage practices

Data presented in Table 1. shows that Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly maximum pod weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (17.04, 19.50 and 18.27 g, respectively) than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis. Maximum pod weight plant<sup>-1</sup> with conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) might be due to availability of soil moisture in the root zone, and uptake of more nutrient causes the higher growth characteristics that were followed by more synthesis and transfer of food material to the source may have led to larger seeds and consequently, more weight of pods plant<sup>-1</sup>. These results are in conformity with those reported by Banjara *et al.* (2017) [5] and Prajapati *et al.* (2020) [15].

#### Effect of nutrient management

The 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly maximum pod weight plant<sup>-1</sup> during both year and pooled mean basis (15.50, 17.10 and 16.30 g) than 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>) (Table 1.) Higher pod weight plant<sup>-1</sup> recorded in 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) due to balanced nutrition increase the uptake of essential nutrients which help for increasing the growth and yield attributes of crop. These results were confirmed by Rathod and Gawande (2014) [16] and Dongare *et al.* (2016) [9].

#### Number of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup>

##### Effect of conservation tillage practices

Data presented in Table 2. expressed that the conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly maximum numbers of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup> (9.83, 9.93 and 9.88 respectively) than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis. Maximum numbers of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup> with conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) might be due to having conserved higher soil moisture leading to better soil conditions and thereby improving the availability of essential nutrients help for increasing the yield contributing character in terms of numbers of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup>. These results are in conformity with those reported by Banjara *et al.* (2017) [5] and Yadav *et al.* (2020) [21].

#### Effect of nutrient management

Data presented in Table 2. Implicated that the 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly higher number of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup> (9.02, 9.17 and 9.09) than 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>) during both the years. The 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>) registered significantly minimum

number of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup> (8.09, 8.41 and 8.23) during both the years. Maximum numbers of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup> recorded at 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) might be due to sufficient supply of N and P to plant for remarkable improvement in the various growth parameters and yield attributes, which ultimately resulted in maximum number of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup>. These results are supported by Jat *et al.* (2012) [10], Kundu *et al.* (2013) [11] and Patel *et al.* (2018) [14].

### Seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (g)

#### Effect of conservation tillage practices

Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly higher seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (11.05, 12.12 and 11.59 g, respectively) than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis. However, it was at par with conservation tillage practice conventional tillage with crop residue (T<sub>1</sub>) during both of year and on pooled mean basis. Higher seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup> recorded under minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) might be due to greater growth and development with the help of retained soil moisture, improved nutrient efficiency and good aeration. These results are in agreement with those reported by Miyazawa *et al.* (2004) [12].

#### Effect of nutrient management

The 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly higher seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup> during both year and on pooled mean basis (10.33, 11.15 and 10.74 g) than 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>) (Table 2.). Maximum seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup> with nutrient management practices at 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) might be due to balance application fertilizer dose to crop achieve more vegetative growth which increases the interception of light and uptake of nutrient helps for production of photosynthates and its translocation from source to sink. These results are resembled with Rathod and Gawande (2014) [16] and Dongare *et al.* (2016) [9].

### 100 seed weight (g)

#### Effect of conservation tillage practices

The Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly maximum 100 seed weight (7.12, 7.35 and 7.23 g, respectively) than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis (Table 2.). However, it was at par with conservation tillage practice conventional tillage with crop residue (T<sub>1</sub>) during second year. The 100 seed weight increased due to conserving more moisture and mineralization of nutrient in minimum tillage and residue management practices which helps to increase the grain size and ultimately increases 100 seed weight. Similar results were reported by Amanullah *et al.* (2012) [3] and Asha *et al.* (2016) [4].

#### Effect of nutrient management

The 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly maximum 100 seed weight (6.45, 6.71 and 6.58 g, respectively) than 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>) during both the years and on pooled mean basis. Maximum 100 seed weight with nutrient management practices at 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) might be due the increased supply of the major nutrients (NPK) causes the translocation and accumulation of photosynthates in the economic sinks, resulted in increased grain weight. Similar trend was reported by Pandiaraj *et al.* (2017) [13], Patel *et al.* (2018) [14] and

Somalraju *et al.* (2021) [20].

### Seed yield (q ha<sup>-1</sup>)

#### Effect of conservation tillage practices

Data presented in Table 3. indicated that the Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly higher seed yield (15.32, 17.05 and 16.18 q ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively) than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis. However, it was at par with conservation tillage practice conventional tillage with crop residue (T<sub>1</sub>) during second year and on pooled mean basis. The maximum seed yield was obtained with conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) might be due to proper seed bed with increased pore space, light interception and more moisture retained resulted in higher growth and yield attributes, physiological and biochemical processes of plant. This ultimately led to greater greengram yield. These results are in corroborated with the results reported by Amanullah *et al.* (2012) [3], Ali *et al.* (2013) [2], Dasharath *et al.* (2016) [7] and Yadav *et al.* (2020) [21].

#### Effect of nutrient management

Data presented in Table 3. concluded that The 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly higher seed yield (13.71, 14.95 and 14.33 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) during both of the year and on pooled mean basis than 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>). Maximum seed yield recorded in 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) due to cumulative effect exerted from better improvement in drainage, soil environment, aeration, root development, N fixation by bacteria, optimum moisture-air equilibrium throughout the crop growth besides supply of balanced fertilizer application provided better nourishment to plant for better partitioning dry matter to the crop resulting in better growth and development ultimately reflected in better seed yield. These results are in resembled with Shete *et al.* (2010) [18], Shelke *et al.* (2012) [17], Pandiaraj *et al.* (2017) [13] and Patel *et al.* (2018) [14].

### Straw yield (q ha<sup>-1</sup>)

#### Effect of conservation tillage practices

Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly higher straw yield (32.57, 34.78 and 33.67 q ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively) than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis. However, it was at par with conservation tillage practice conventional tillage with crop residue (T<sub>1</sub>) during second year and pooled mean basis. Higher straw yield under minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) might be due to greater moisture and nutrient uptake by plants as a result of improved soil conditions led to maximum growth and yield characteristics, which were represented in higher total biomass production by crop. These results are in conformity with those reported by Banjara *et al.* (2017) [5], Prajapati *et al.* (2020) [15] and Yadav *et al.* (2020) [21].

#### Effect of nutrient management

The 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly higher straw yield (30.00, 32.21 and 31.11 q ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively) than 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>) during first year, second year and on pooled mean basis (Table 3.). Higher straw yield recorded in 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) due to the application GRDF might have attributed to the higher photosynthetic activity in crop plant leading to a better supply of carbohydrates resulted in more number of branches

and dry matter which resulted higher straw yield. These results are resembled with those reported by Kundu *et al.* (2013) [11], Sindhi *et al.* (2016) [19], Patel *et al.* (2018) [14] and Desai *et al.* (2020) [8].

**Harvest index (%)**

**Effect of conservation tillage practices**

Data presented in Table 3. showed that the Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) to greengram crop registered significantly higher harvest index (31.97, 32.96 and 32.46%, respectively) than rest of the conservation tillage practices during both the years and on pooled mean basis. However, it was at par with conservation tillage practice conventional tillage with crop residue (T<sub>1</sub>) during both of the year and on pooled mean basis and zero tillage with crop residue (T<sub>5</sub>) during second year. Higher harvest index in conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) due to more soil moisture causes more

production of total biomass and its mobilization into grains of crop. These results are in conformity with those reported by Prajapati *et al.* (2020) [15] and Yadav *et al.* (2020) [21].

**Effect of nutrient management**

Data presented in Table 3. Shows that harvest index of greengram was influenced significantly due to different nutrient management treatment during first year, second year and on pooled mean basis. The 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) recorded significantly higher harvest index (31.27, 31.55 and 31.41%, respectively) than 75% GRDF (F<sub>1</sub>) during both the years and on pooled mean basis. Higher harvest index in nutrient management practices at 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) due to application of recommended dose of NPK increases seed yield and straw yield and ultimately increases the harvest index. These results are supported the results obtained by Kundu *et al.* (2013) [11] and Desai *et al.* (2020) [8].

**Table 1:** Number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup> and Pod weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (g) of greengram as influenced by different treatments

Treatment	Number of pods plant <sup>-1</sup>			Pod weight plant <sup>-1</sup> (g)		
	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled
<b>Conservation tillage practices –(T)</b>						
T <sub>1</sub> : Conventional tillage with crop residue	19.67	21.90	20.78	15.91	18.00	16.95
T <sub>2</sub> : Conventional tillage without crop residue	16.03	17.73	16.88	12.84	14.63	13.74
T <sub>3</sub> : Minimum tillage with crop residue	20.03	22.97	21.50	17.04	19.50	18.27
T <sub>4</sub> : Minimum tillage without crop residue	17.77	19.43	18.60	13.24	15.37	14.31
T <sub>5</sub> : Zero tillage with crop residue	18.20	20.27	19.23	14.82	17.51	16.16
T <sub>6</sub> : Zero tillage without crop residue	14.67	15.30	14.98	11.73	12.69	12.21
SEm ±	0.22	0.52	0.35	0.27	0.47	0.33
CD (P=0.05)	0.70	1.63	1.02	0.84	1.49	0.98
<b>Nutrient Management – (F)</b>						
F <sub>1</sub> : 75% GRDF	16.86	19.09	17.80	13.03	15.47	13.99
F <sub>2</sub> : 100% GRDF	18.60	20.11	19.36	15.50	17.10	16.30
SEm ±	0.18	0.31	0.18	0.25	0.27	0.18
CD (P=0.05)	0.55	0.95	0.52	0.76	0.85	0.54
<b>Interactions (T x F)</b>						
<b>Between two sub plots means at same level of main plot means</b>						
SEm ±	0.43	0.75	0.43	0.60	0.67	0.45
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<b>Between two main plots means at same level of sub plot means</b>						
SEm ±	0.49	1.04	0.57	0.62	0.94	0.56
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
General mean	17.73	19.60	18.66	14.26	16.28	15.27

**Table 2:** Number of seeds pod<sup>-1</sup>, Seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup> (g) and 100 seed weight (g) of greengram as influenced by different treatment

Treatment	Number of seeds pod <sup>-1</sup>			Seed weight plant <sup>-1</sup> (g)			100 seed weight (g)		
	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled
<b>Conservation tillage practices –(T)</b>									
T <sub>1</sub> : Conventional tillage with crop residue	9.30	9.50	9.40	10.90	11.60	11.25	6.70	6.98	6.84
T <sub>2</sub> : Conventional tillage without crop residue	7.77	7.90	7.83	8.47	9.20	8.83	5.43	5.70	5.57
T <sub>3</sub> : Minimum tillage with crop residue	9.83	9.93	9.88	11.05	12.12	11.59	7.12	7.35	7.23
T <sub>4</sub> : Minimum tillage without crop residue	8.40	8.70	8.55	8.75	9.58	9.16	5.86	6.00	5.93
T <sub>5</sub> : Zero tillage with crop residue	8.80	8.93	8.87	9.29	10.71	10.00	6.45	6.59	6.52
T <sub>6</sub> : Zero tillage without crop residue	7.23	7.77	7.50	7.96	8.34	8.15	5.15	5.45	5.30
SEm ±	0.14	0.12	0.12	0.08	0.20	0.13	0.05	0.15	0.09
CD (P=0.05)	0.45	0.38	0.34	0.26	0.62	0.39	0.14	0.46	0.28
<b>Nutrient Management – (F)</b>									
F <sub>1</sub> : 75% GRDF	8.09	8.41	8.23	8.48	9.37	8.29	5.79	5.98	6.01
F <sub>2</sub> : 100% GRDF	9.02	9.17	9.09	10.33	11.15	10.74	6.45	6.71	6.58
SEm ±	0.12	0.22	0.13	0.25	0.24	0.17	0.20	0.16	0.13
CD (P=0.05)	0.38	0.69	0.37	0.78	0.73	0.51	0.62	0.49	0.37
<b>Interactions (T x F)</b>									
<b>Between two sub plots means at same level of main plot means</b>									
SEm ±	0.30	0.54	0.31	0.62	0.58	0.42	0.49	0.38	0.31

CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<b>Between two main plots means at same level of sub plot means</b>									
SEm ±	0.32	0.44	0.27	0.46	0.53	0.35	0.35	0.37	0.25
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
General mean	8.56	8.79	8.67	9.40	10.26	9.83	6.12	6.35	6.23

**Table 3:** Seed yield, straw yield and harvest index of greengram as influenced by different treatments

Treatment	Seed yield (q ha <sup>-1</sup> )			Straw yield (q ha <sup>-1</sup> )			Harvest index (%)		
	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled
<b>Conservation tillage practices –(T)</b>									
T <sub>1</sub> : Conventional tillage with crop residue	14.95	16.30	15.63	31.89	33.52	32.71	31.92	32.75	32.34
T <sub>2</sub> : Conventional tillage without crop residue	11.75	12.94	12.34	28.20	29.97	29.09	29.39	29.96	29.68
T <sub>3</sub> : Minimum tillage with crop residue	15.32	17.05	16.18	32.57	34.78	33.67	31.97	32.96	32.46
T <sub>4</sub> : Minimum tillage without crop residue	12.40	13.70	13.05	29.50	30.87	30.19	29.57	30.74	30.16
T <sub>5</sub> : Zero tillage with crop residue	13.94	14.42	14.18	30.45	31.11	30.78	31.40	31.67	31.53
T <sub>6</sub> : Zero tillage without crop residue	10.35	11.00	10.67	25.53	26.05	25.79	28.81	29.69	29.25
SEm ±	0.11	0.43	0.27	0.20	0.77	0.49	0.17	0.42	0.23
CD (P=0.05)	0.35	1.37	0.81	0.63	2.44	1.44	0.52	1.32	0.72
<b>Nutrient Management – (F)</b>									
F <sub>1</sub> : 75% GRDF	12.52	13.51	13.02	29.38	29.89	29.36	29.75	31.04	30.40
F <sub>2</sub> : 100% GRDF	13.71	14.95	14.33	30.00	32.21	31.11	31.27	31.55	31.41
SEm ±	0.08	0.27	0.14	0.15	0.75	0.38	0.21	0.13	0.14
CD (P=0.05)	0.25	0.84	0.42	0.48	2.32	1.12	0.65	0.41	0.42
<b>Interactions (T x F)</b>									
<b>Between two sub plots means at same level of main plot means</b>									
SEm ±	0.20	0.67	0.34	0.37	1.84	0.94	0.52	0.32	0.33
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<b>Between two main plots means at same level of sub plot means</b>									
SEm ±	0.23	0.88	0.46	0.43	1.86	0.95	0.46	0.76	0.46
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
General mean	13.12	14.23	13.68	29.69	31.05	30.37	30.51	31.29	30.90

## Conclusion

Based on two years of experimentation it could be concluded that the Conservation tillage practice minimum tillage with crop residue (T<sub>3</sub>) and 100% GRDF (F<sub>2</sub>) to *kharif* greengram obtained higher yield parameters viz., number of pods plant<sup>-1</sup>, pods weight plant<sup>-1</sup>, number of seed pod<sup>-1</sup>, seed weight plant<sup>-1</sup>, 100 seed weight, seed yield, straw yield and harvest index in greengram-wheat cropping sequence.

## References

- Abrol IP, Sangar S. Sustaining Indian agriculture-conservation agriculture the way forward. *Current Science*. 2006;91(8):1020-2015.
- Ali S, Hasan A, Ijaz SS, Ansar M. Mungbean (*Vigna radiata*) yield and di-nitrogen fixation under minimum tillage at semi-arid pothwar, Pakistan. *The Journal of Animal and Plant Sciences*. 2013;23(1):198-200.
- Amanullah J, Alam K, Amanullah, Stewart BA. Mungbean response to tillage systems and phosphorus management under moisture stress condition. *Journal of Plant Nutrition*. 2012;35:21–33.
- Asha R, Inder Dev, Dhiraj Kumar, Uthappa AR, Tewari RK, Ramesh Singh, *et al.* Effect of tillage and residue management practices on blackgram and greengram under bael (*Aegle marmelos* L.) based agroforestry system. *Indian Journal of Agroforestry*. 2016;18(1):90-95.
- Banjara TR, Pali GP, Tigga BK, Sunil Kumar, Shori A. Effect of different tillage practices on growth, yield and economics of Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) under rainfed condition of Chhattisgarh. *International Journal Current Microbiology and Applied Science*. 2017;6(2):1464-1470.
- Bhan S, Behera UK. Conservation agriculture in India - problems, prospects and policy issues. *International Soil and Water Conservation Research*. 2014;2(4):1-12.
- Dasharath P, Rana DS, Subhash Babu, Choudhary AK, Rajpoot S. Influence of tillage practices and crop diversification on productivity and soil health in maize (*Zea mays*) /soybean (*Glycine max*) based cropping systems. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2016;86(1):96–102.
- Desai NB, Leva RL, Khadadiya MB, Patel UJ. Integrated nutrient management in Rabi Indian bean (*Dolichos lablab* L.). *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2020;9(4):457-459.
- Dongare DM, Pawar GR, Murumkar SB, Chavan DA. To study the effect of different fertilizer and bio-fertilizer levels on growth and yield of summer greengram. *International Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2016;12(2):151-157.
- Jat RA, Arvadia MK, Tandel B, Patel TU, Mehta RS. Response of saline water irrigated greengram (*Vigna radiata*) to land configuration, fertilizers and farm yard manure in Tapi command area of south Gujarat. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2012;57(3):270-274
- Kundu R, Mandal J, Majumder A. Growth and production potential of greengram (*Vigna radiata*) influenced by rhizobium inoculation with different nutrient sources. *International Journal of Agriculture, Environment and Biotechnology*. 2013;6(3):344-350.
- Miyazawa K, Tsuji H, Yamagata M, Nakano H, Nakamoto T. Response of soybean, sugar beet and spring wheat to the combination of reduced tillage and

- fertilization practices. *Plant Production Science*. 2004;7(1):77-87.
13. Pandiaraj T, Bhardwaj AK, Chaturvedi S. Effect of resource conservation technologies against climate change for higher productivity of summer greengram (*Vigna radiata* (L.) Wilczek). *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences*. 2017;6(4):789-800.
  14. Patel TU, Patel AJ, Thanki JD, Arvadiya MK. Effect of land configuration and nutrient management on greengram (*Vigna radiata*). *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2018;63(4):472-476.
  15. Prajapati N, Rawat GS, Namdeo KN. Effect of tillage practices and fertility levels on growth, yield and quality of clusterbean (*Cyamopsis tetragonoloba*). *Annals of Plant and Soil Research*. 2020;22(1):46-49
  16. Rathod SL, Gawande MB. Response of greengram varieties to different fertilizer grades. *International Journal of Science and Research*. 2014;3(7):1313-1315.
  17. Shelke AV, Sonani VV, Gaikwad VP, Raskar SS, Sawant VB. Effect of different fertility and bio-fertilizer levels on yield and economics of summer greengram. *International Journal of Forestry and Crop Improvement*. 2012;3(2):162-164.
  18. Shete PG, Adhav SL, Kushare YM. Response of Rabi greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.) to land configuration and inorganic fertilizer with and without FYM. *International Journal of Plant Sciences*. 2010;5(2):498-501.
  19. Sindhi SJ, Thanki JD, Mansuri RN, Desai LJ. Residual effect of integrated nutrient management in rabi maize on growth and yield parameters of summer greengram under maize - greengram cropping sequence. *International Journal of Agriculture Sciences*. 2016;8(52):2443-2445.
  20. Somalraju S, Goyal G, Gurjar LS, Chaturvedi M, Singh R. Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizer on the growth and yield of greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.). *The Pharma Innovation Journal*. 2021;10 (12):1959-1962.
  21. Yadav GS, Devi AG, Kandpal B, Das A, Barman KK, Subhash Babu. Minimum till lentil (*Lens culinaris*): An efficient way for rice fallow utilization and income enhancement in subtropical Tripura. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2020;90(1):133-137.